meg	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof
 Name of conveying party(ies): a) Nei M. MacRAILD b) Andrew C. RICKETTS 	2. Name and address of receiving party.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?] Yes [x] No	Street Address: <u>11 Albany Road</u> <u>Granby Industrial Estate</u>
 Nature of conveyance: x] Assignment [] Merger] Security Agreement[] Change of Name 	City: <u>Weymouth, Dorset</u>
Execution Date: a December 18, 1998 b)December 16, 1998	Country: England ZIP: DT4 9TH Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998	application, the execution date of the application is
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998	application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No VOE
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998	B. Patent No.(s)
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) COQQISECTO Additional numbers Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Philip E. Levy	B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:	 B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No <u>VOE</u> 6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1] 7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any
December 18: 1998 and December 16, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) Mathematical Address of party to whom correspondence Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Philip E. Levy</u> Internal Address: <u>Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP</u> Street Address: <u>666 Fifth Avenue</u> <u>Sity: New York</u> State: <u>New York</u> ZIP: <u>0103</u>	 B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency 8. Deposit account number: 15-0665 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Name: Philip E. Levy Internal Address Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Street Address: 666 Fifth Avenue City: New York State: New York ZIP: 0103 1999 A68AY1 0000025 09214679 DO NOT US 5016tatement and signature. 40.00 CP	 B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No <u>VOE</u> 6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1] 7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency 8 Deposit account number: 15-0665 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
December 18. 1998 and December 16, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers Additional numbers Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Name: Philip E. Levy Internal Address Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Street Address: 666 Fifth Avenue City: New York State: New York ZIP: 0103 DO NOT US Base Address: 660 OP Do the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information Do the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	 B. Patent No.(s) attached? [] Yes [X] No CEE 6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1] 7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any deficiency 8 Deposit account number: 15-0665 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9721 FRAME: 0995

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Neil M. MacRaild, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 20 Bryn Road, Weymouth, Dorset DT4 ONP. United Kingdom, and Andrew C. Ricketts, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 27 Eastdown Avenue, Weymouth, Dorset DT3 6QN, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign and transfer to DEK PRINTING MACHINES LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a Registered Office at 11 Albany Road, Granby Industrial Estate, Weymouth, Dorset DT4 9TH, England, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively DEK, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to AN IMPROVED CASSETTE FOR HOLDING AND DISPENSING A VISCOUS MATERIAL FOR USE IN AN APPARATUS FOR DEPOSITING THE VISCOUS MATERIAL ON A SUBSTRATE, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even dat ϵ herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application, including all divisional, continuing reissue and other patent applications based thereon, and under any and all Letters Patert, including any reexamined patents, that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to DEK the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions

We authorize DEK to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of DEK to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to DEK in the United States and to DEK in all countries foreign to the United States, to such nominees as they may designate.

DOCSNY1:520324.1 9417-2032 PEL

> PATENT REEL: 9721 FRAME: 0996

9417-2032

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to DEK but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 1872-117

Neil M. MacRaild

Date: 16/12/98

Andrew C Ricketts

DOCSNY1:520324.1 9417-2032 PEL

RECORDED: 12/22/1998

PATENT REEL: 9721 FRAME: 0997